
CITY OF HAM LAKE 
15544 Central Avenue NE 

Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304 
(763) 434-9555 

Fax: (763) 434-9599 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AGENDA 

MONDAY, JANUARY 3, 2022 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. - Pledge of Allegiance 
2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT 
3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS - None 
4.0 CONSENT AGENDA 
These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent 
Agenda are recommended for approval.) 
4.1 Approval of minutes of December 20, 2021 
4.2 Approval of claims 
4.3 Approval of accepting the resignation of Matthew Downing as the City Representative to the Sunrise 

River and Upper Rum River Watershed Management Organizations and advertising for the open 
positions in the Ham Laker 

4.4 Approval of a Resolution scheduling a public hearing to vacate the 145th Avenue NE temporary 
cul-de-sac right-of-way within Hidden Forest East Second Addition 

4.5 Approval of a Resolution authorizing transfer of all Ham Lake Development Company (HLDC) 
Loans and all unused CDBG Revolving Loans Funds to Anoka County 

4.6 Approval of designation of appointment of representative and alternate to the Solid Waste 
Abatement Advisory Team (Jennifer Bohr and alternate Nicole Wheeler) 

4.7 Approval of designation of official newspaper 
4.8 Approval of designation of official depositories: 21 st Century Bank, Falcon National Bank, RBC 

Capital Markets, PMA Financial Network/PMA Securities, Inc., Mortenson Capital Markets, LLC, 
and UBS Financial Services, Inc. 

5.0 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS -None 
6.0 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None 
7.0 APPEARANCES - None 
8.0 CITY ATTORNEY 
9.0 CITY ENGINEER 
10.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR-None 
11.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
11.1 Committee Reports 
11.2 Consideration of appointment of Acting Mayor, Committee liaisons and liaisons with other 

organizations: Acting Mayor, Personnel (2), Economic Development, Met Council (2), Law 
Enforcement (2), Fire Department Liaisons (2), North Central Suburban Cable Communications 
Commission (and alternate), Ham Lake Chamber of Commerce (2), Road Committee (2), Ham 
Laker Task Force (2), Audit (2), Building/Energy Committee (2), Park and Tree Liaison (2), Fire 
Relief Association Board of Trustees (3), Code Review Committee (2) (and alternate), Metropolitan 
Council reform effort Committee, Building Department Committee (2) 

11.3 Discussion of the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding 
11 .4 Discussion of the well located on Lot 4, Block 1, Harmony Estates 2nd Addition 
11.5 Announcements and future agenda items 



CITY OF HAM LAI(E 
15544 Central Avenue NE 

Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304 
(763) 434-9555 

Fax: (763) 434-9599 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MINUTES 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2021 

The Ham Lake City Council and Economic Development Authority met for its regular meeting on Monday, 
December 20, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at the Ham Lake City Hall located at 15544 
Central A venue NE in Ham Lake, Minnesota. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 

MEMBERS ABSENT: 

OTHERS PRESENT: 

Acting Mayor Gary Kirkeide and Councilmembers Jim Doyle, Brian 
Kirkham and Jesse Wilken 

Mayor Mike Van Kirk 

City Attorney, Joe Murphy; City Engineer, Tom Collins; City Administrator, 
Denise Webster; and Deputy City Clerk, Dawnette Shimek 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. - Pledge of Allegiance 
Acting Mayor Kirkeide called the meeting to order and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all in 
attendance. 

2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - None 

3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS 
3.1 Lt. Wilson, Anoka County Sheriffs Office Monthly Report 
Lt. Wilson gave the Anoka County Sheriffs Office November, 2021 report. 

4.0 CONSENT AGENDA 
These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent 
Agenda are recommended for approval.) 
4.1 Approval of minutes of November 15, 2021 
4.2 Approval of claims in the amount of $426,121.97 
4.3 Approval of Resolution No. 21-44 approving the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the 

State of Minnesota and Local Governments and authorizing the participation in National Opioid 
Settlements 

4.4 Approval of the following 2022 Business Licenses: 
Hotel/Motel-Kevin Eggerth (Ham Lake Apartments), Oasis Life, LLC (Americlnn Ham Lake) 

Motion by Kirkham, seconded by Doyle, to approve the December 20, 2021 Consent Agenda as 
written. All present in favor, motion carried. 



5.0 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS 

City Council Mtg. Minutes 
December 20, 2021 

5.1 Jeff Entsminger, Entsminger Enterprises LLC, requesting Preliminary and Final Plat Approval, and 
rezoning of portions of Entsminger Farms from R-1 (Residential Single Family) to R-A (Rural 
Single Family Residential), of a 2 lot Minor Plat located in Section 29 (PID# 29-32-23-23-0010) 
(this is considered the First Reading of a Rezoning Ordinance) 

Jeff Entsminger, Entsminger Enterprises LLC, was present. Mr. Entsminger stated that he is purchasing 
the property north of Coon Creek ( currently owned by the Buchholz family) and will be combining a portion 
of the property to an existing lot and creating an additional lot west of the future road. Mr. Entsminger 
stated that the Buchholz family is keeping the property south of Coon Creek. Motion by Kirkham, 
seconded by Wilken, to concur with the Planning Commission and approve the Preliminary Plat, 
Final Plat and rezoning of portions of Entsminger Farms from R-1 (Residential Single Family) to R­
A (Rural Single Family Residential), of a 2 lot Minor Plat located in Section 29 (PID# 29-32-23-23-
0010) contingent on a quit claim deed being recorded with Anoka County for the MSA roadway 
easement, the existing 1163 143rd Avenue NE driveway encroachments being relocated to outside of 
the drainage and utility easement and the existing septic system on Lot 2 being brought into 
compliance by October 18, 2023 (no building permits are to be issued, or rezoning approved, until 
the contingencies are completed), to recommend accepting monies in lieu of parkland for two lots in 
Section 29 with credit being given for land dedicated for the 20-foot bike trail easement south of 
Andover Boulevard NE, meeting the requirements of the City Engineer and meeting all City, State 
and County requirements. All present in favor, motion carried. (I'his is considered to be the first 
reading of a rezoning ordinance.) 

6.0 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None 
7.0 APPEARANCES - None 
8.0 CITY ATTORNEY - None 
9.0 CITYENGINEER-None 
10.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR- None 

11.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
11.1 Committee Reports - None 
11.2 Announcements and future agenda items 

Motion by Kirkeide, seconded by Kirkham, to adjourn the meeting at 6:13 p.m. All present in favor, 
motion carried. 

Dawnette Shimek, Deputy City Clerk 
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CITY OF HAM LAKE 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL 

January 3, 2022 

EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 12/23/21 - 1/5/22 
EFT # 1584 - 1591 
REFUND CKECKS #63598 - 63603 
CHECKS # 63604 - 63633 
BANK DRAFTS DFT0002300 - DFT000203 

TOTAL EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 

PAYROLL CHECKS 
12/29/21 

TOTAL PAYROLL CHECKS 

TOTAL OF ALL PAYMENTS 

VOID CHECKS 
CHECKS 
EFT 

# 

1582-1583 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

4,027.40 
20,950.00 

323,673.44 
25,831.38 

374,482.22 

50,347.92 

50,347.92 

424,830.14 

APPROVED BY THE HAM LAKE CITY COUNCIL THIS 3RD DAY OF JANUARY 2022 

MAYOR 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 



Refund Check Register 
City of Ham Lake, MN 

Packet: ARPKT00106 - 12/20/21 TRUST REFUNDS 

Refund Detail-------------------------------

Account Number 
00063 
00071 
00072 
00073 

00087 
00134 

Revenue Totals 

Name 
LANG BUILDERS 

MATTHEW HOMES INC 

JJH TRANSPORT CORP 
DAHLMEIER CONSTRUCTION 

BRIAN & LISA KOVAR 
TASHA BOREEN 

Revenue Code 

TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS 

Account Number Account Name 

Fund: 890 - TRUST FUND 
890-10101 
890-11501 

Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH 
999-10100 
999-20702 

Cash-claim on pooled cash 

Misc receivables 

Pooled Cash 

Due to other funds 

Check Date Check Number Amount 

12/22/2021 63598 2,500.00 

12/22/2021 63599 2,500.00 
12/22/2021 63600 2,500.00 

12/22/2021 63601 10,800.00 

12/22/2021 63602 2,500.00 

12/22/2021 63603 150.00 
Total Refund Amount: 20,950.00 

Total Distribution 
20,950.00 

Revenue Totals: 20,950.00 

General Ledger Distribution 

890Total: 

Posting Amount 

-20,950.00 

20,950.00 
0.00 

-20,950.00 

20,950.00 
999 Total: 0.00 --------

Posting Date: 12/22/2021 

IFT 

Yes 

Yes 

Distribution Total: 0.00 

12/22/2021 8:22: 13 AM Page 1 of 1 



Council Approval List 
City of Ham Lake, MN By (None) 

Payment Dates 12/23/2021 - 1/5/2022 

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Name Account Number Amount 

1584 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PW UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-43101-2210 113.60 

1584 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE FIRST AID CABINET Safety supplies 100-43101-2240 12.00 

1585 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES SHERIFF'S OFFICE CLEANING Cleaning service 100-41702-3430 130.00 

1585 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES CITY HALL CLEANING Cleaning service 100-41702-3430 520.00 

1585 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE #1 CLEANING Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 136.00 

1585 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE #2 CLEANING Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 128.00 

1585 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES PW CLEANING Cleaning service 100-43104-3430 125.00 

1585 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES SR CENTER CLEANING Cleaning service 100-44202-3430 254.00 

1586 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN JAN DK COBRA COBRA receivable 100-11502 42.00 

1586 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN JAN DENTAL Flexible spending 100-21705 999.90 

1586 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN DEC DENTAL TK Flexible spending 100-21705 110.65 

1587 ESQ SOLUTIONS INC FIREHOUSE SUPPORT 1/22 Prepaid expense 100-15501 58.83 

1587 ESO SOLUTIONS INC FIREHOUSE SUPPORT 8/21- 1 Computer & software support 100-42201-3120 294.15 

1588 MATTHEW DOWNING 7 /1, 11/4 SRWMO MEETINGS Advisory/representative 100-43201-1610 60.00 

1588 MATTHEW DOWNING 6/24, 7 /21, 7 /22, 9/14, 11/9 Advisory/representative 100-43201-1610 150.00 

1589 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE DIELECRIC GREASE Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 13.99 

1589 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE HEX BITS SETS Small tools 100-44101-2410 49.98 

1589 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE PRIMARY WIRE Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 12.30 

1590 WICK COMMUNICATIONS-LEA HAM LAKER Printing 211-41704-3970 635.00 

1591 WRUCK SEWER & PORTABLE LION'S PLAYGROUND RENTAL Rentals-other 100-44101-3390 79.00 

1591 WRUCK SEWER & PORTABLE HAM LAKE BOAT LANDING TO Rentals-other 100-44101-3390 79.00 

1591 WRUCK SEWER & PORTABLE OCT HL BOAT LANDING TOILE Rentals-other 100-44101-3390 45.50 

1591 WRUCK SEWER & PORTABLE NOV HAM LAKE BOAT LANDIN Rentals-other 100-44101-3390 45.50 

1591 WRUCK SEWER & PORTABLE OCT BOAT RENTAL & PLAYGR Rentals-other 100-44101-3390 -158.00 

1591 WRUCK SEWER & PORTABLE OCT LION'S PLAYGROUND RE Rentals-other 100-44101-3390 45.50 

1591 WRUCK SEWER & PORTABLE NOV LION'S PLAYGROUND RE Rentals-other 100-44101-3390 45.50 

63604 ASPEN MILLS INC POLOS- MR Clothing & personal protectiv 100-42201-2210 85.66 

63605 D&D ANDERSON HEATING & P VOID PERMIT 2021-05173 R# Surcharge 100-22801 1.00 

63605 D&DANDERSON HEATING & P VOID PERMIT 2021-05173 R# Other construction permits 100-32202 180.00 

63606 DEARBORN LIFE INS CO JAN VOL LIFE Other payroll deductions 100-21706 185.70 

63606 DEARBORN LIFE INS CO JAN LIFE Other payroll deductions 100-21706 57.60 

63607 DEHN OILCO 151 GAL GASOLINE Fuel 100-43101-2230 425.07 

63607 DEHN OILCO 705 GAL DIESEL Fuel 100-43101-2230 1,854.15 

63608 DO ALL PRINTING HAM LAKER DELIVERY Other services and charges 211-41704-3990 130.00 

63609 EMBEDDED SYSTEMS INC JAN - JUNE SIREN MAINTENA Equipment repair & maintena 100-42302-3440 3,597.75 

63610 EMERGENCY AUTOMOTIVE TE #82 HIDEAWAY STROBES Capital assets 428-42401-5110 198.36 

63610 EMERGENCY AUTOMOTIVE TE #84 HIDEAWAY STROBES Capital assets 428-42401-5110 198.36 

63610 EMERGENCY AUTOMOTIVE TE #84 & #85 BRAKE LIGHTS Capital assets 428-42401-5110 675.70 

63610 EMERGENCY AUTOMOTIVE TE #84 & #85 STROBES Capital assets 428-42401-5110 860.72 

63611 FIRE SAFETY USA INC FIRE GLOVES Clothing & personal protectiv 100-42201-2210 1,065.90 

63611 FIRE SAFETY USA INC FIRE GLOVES Clothing & personal protectiv 100-42201-2210 981.90 

63612 FLEETPRIDE FILTERS Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 14.54 

63612 FLEETPRIDE FILTERS Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 35.06 

63612 FLEETPRIDE FILTER Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 5.68 

63612 FLEETPRIDE #86 FILTERS Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 20.45 

63612 FLEETPRIDE #86 FILTER Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 38.94 

63612 FLEETPRIDE FILTERS Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 13.46 

63613 H & L MESABI INC BLADE Operating supplies 100-43102-2290 230.00 

63614 IDEAL ADVERTISING T-SHIRTS, SWEATSHIRTS, JACK Clothing & personal protectiv 100-42401-2210 668.00 

63615 INSPIRE ARCHITECTS FIRE #3 Capital assets 420-42201-5110 10,033.33 

63616 JIM KALLAS REPAIR HONDA GENERATOR REPAIR Equipment repair & maintena 100-42201-3440 47.08 

63617 LANO EQUIPMENT, INC. BRUSH MOWER PARTS Equipment parts & supplies 100-43101-2320 61.14 

63618 LITTLE FALLS MACHINE INC WING NUT & BOLT Operating supplies 100-43102-2290 237.41 

63619 MENARDS-BLAINE #97 PLUMBING PARTS FOR RI Equipment parts & supplies 100-44101-2320 50.40 
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Council Approval List Payment Dates: 12/23/2021 - 1/5/2022 

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Name Account Number Amount 

63619 MENARDS-BLAINE #97 PLUMBING FOR RINK FLO Equipment parts & supplies 100-44101-2320 1.67 

63620 MN STATE FIRE CHIEFS ASSN 2022 DUES - JG, MR, JT Dues & subscriptions 100-42201-3920 220.00 

63621 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURAN JAN LIFE other payroll deductions 100-21706 112.00 

63622 NEW BRIGHTON FORD #82 LAMP (PW DAMAGED DU Capital assets 428-42401-5110 521.73 

63622 NEW BRIGHTON FORD #82 FLOOR LINER Capital assets 428-42401-5110 118.95 

63623 QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC POSTAGE Postage 100-41701-2120 500.00 

63624 RECYCLE TECHNOLOGIES INC 12/4/21 RECYCLE EVENT Waste management & recycli 231-43601-3630 6,479.87 

63625 SIGNS PLUS BANNERS REFLECTIVE VINYL Street signs 100-43401-2250 1,253.00 

63626 SUNRISE RIVER WMO SUNRISE RIVER WMO Sunrise WMO 100-43201-3710 2,079.11 

63627 TOWMASTER INC NEW PLOW TRUCK Capital assets 430-43101-5110 99,507.00 

63628 UNLIMITED SUPPLIES INC NUTS, BOLTS, WASHERS, FITTI Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 188.12 

63629 UPPER RUM RIVER WATERSHE URRWMO Upper Rum River WMO 100-43201-3720 1,173.47 

63630 US POSTMASTER POSTAGE 6629 x .168 Postage 211-41704-2120 1,113.67 

63631 VERIZON WIRELESS MR Phones/radios/pagers 100-42201-3210 41.25 

63631 VERIZON WIRELESS TD, MJ, TK & 2 LAPTOPS Phones/radios/pagers 100-42401-3210 208.77 

63631 VERIZON WIRELESS JK, JW,CH, CS, EH, & 2 LAPTOP Phones/radios/pagers 100-43101-3210 294.26 

63631 VERIZON WIRELESS DH, AC Phones/radios/pagers 100-44101-3210 82.50 

63632 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 2010 CIP BOND PRINCIPAL Principal 370-47101-6110 170,000.00 

63632 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 2010 CIP BOND INTEREST Interest 370-47101-6120 14,771.88 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME DEPT OF LABOR- DOL Bldg I Prepaid expense 100-15501 65.00 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME REBATE Refunds & reimbursements 100-37601 -145.45 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME PANTHEON SYSTEMS-new we Computer & software support 100-41201-3120 50.00 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ZOOM-Dec Zoom-DW Dues & subscriptions 100-41201-3920 12.84 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME DLX FOR SMALL BUSINESS-20 Office supplies 100-41401-2110 70.98 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-desk name plate - A Office supplies 100-41401-2110 11.38 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME IOS-PAPER-NW Office supplies 100-41701-2110 77.32 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-receipt paper rolls f Office supplies 100-41701-2110 39.70 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-SHREDED PAPER BA Office supplies 100-41701-2110 29.97 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-receipt paper rolls, Office supplies 100-41701-2110 34.86 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-returned receipt pa Office supplies 100-41701-2110 -24.99 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME IOS-PAPER TOWELS-NW Operating supplies 100-41701-2290 19.30 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-keyboard battery-N Operating supplies 100-41701-2290 4.19 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME IOS-fire #1 & 2 toilet paper-N Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 59.44 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME FERGUSON-HL FIRE WELL FLA Equipment parts & supplies 100-42201-2320 94.42 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME CARHARTT-New insulated Bib Clothing & personal protectiv 100-43101-2210 199.98 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME HOME DEPOT-New park/shop Small tools 100-44101-2410 256.49 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME LOWES-new shop/parks tools- Small tools 100-44101-2410 85.68 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME MN DVS-#82 CC FEE-JW Capital assets 428-42401-5110 1.50 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME MN DVS-#82 REGISTRATION-J Capital assets 428-42401-5110 61.25 

63633 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME SUMMIT RACING-#48, 49, 58 Capital assets 430-43101-5110 2,048.97 

DFT0002300 EMPOWER Deferred Compensation Deferred compensation 100-21704 1,700.00 

DFT0002300 EMPOWER Roth IRA Deferred compensation 100-21704 100.00 

DFT0002301 IRS-Payroll Tax Federal Withholding Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 4,723.03 

DFT0002301 I RS-Payroll Tax Medicare Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 1,882.04 

DFT0002301 I RS-Payroll Tax Social Security Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 7,552.76 

DFT0002302 MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE- MN State Withholding State W/H 100-21702 2,211.22 

DFT0002303 PERA Retirement-Coordinated PERA 100-21703 6,566.16 

DFT0002303 PERA Retirement-Elected Officials PERA 100-21703 40.84 

DFT0002303 PERA Retirement-Police & Fire PERA 100-21703 1,055.33 

Grand Total: 353,532.22 
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Council Approval List Payment Dates: 12/23/2021 - 1/5/2022 

Report Summary 

Fund Summary 
Fund Payment Amount 

100- GENERAL 46,175.93 

211- HAM LAKER 1,878.67 

231- RECYCLING 6,479.87 

370- 2010 CIP BOND DEBT 184,771.88 

420- FIRE EQUIPMENT 10,033.33 

428 - BUILDING INSPECTION EQUIPMENT FUND 2,636.57 

430- PUBLIC WORKS EQUIPMENT 101,555.97 

Grand Total: 353,532.22 

Account Summary 
Account Number Account Name Payment Amount 

100-11502 COBRA receivable 42.00 

100-1S501 Prepaid expense 123.83 

100-21701 Federal WH/FICA/MC 14,157.83 

100-21702 State W/H 2,211.22 

100-21703 PERA 7,662.33 

100-21704 Deferred compensation 1,800.00 

100-21705 Flexible spending 1,110.55 

100-21706 Other payroll deductions 355.30 

100-22801 Surcharge 1.00 

100-32202 Other construction per 180.00 

100-37601 Refunds & reimburseme -145.45 

100-41201-3120 Computer & software su SO.DO 

100-41201-3920 Dues & subscriptions 12.84 

100-41401-2110 Office supplies 82.36 

100-41701-2110 Office supplies 156.86 

100-41701-2120 Postage 500.00 

100-41701-2290 Operating supplies 23.49 

100-41702-3430 Cleaning service 650.00 

100-42201-2210 Clothing & personal prot 2,133.46 

100-42201-2290 Operating supplies 59.44 

100-42201-2320 Equipment parts & suppl 94.42 

100-42201-3120 Computer & software su 294.15 

100-42201-3210 Phones/radios/pagers 41.25 

100-42201-3440 Equipment repair & mai 47.08 
